25  Source: Latest reported company financials, FactSet as of 5 October 2023.

26  Source: Average from broker reports as of 5 October 2023.

27  Share prices as of 5 October 2023, except for row “Intervest at Offer Price”, which reflects the Bid Price of €21.00.

28  Market capitalisations as of 5 October 2023, except for row “Intervest at Offer Price”, which reflects the implied market
capitalisation based on the Offer Price of €21.00.

29  Enterprise value, calculated as Market capitalisation as of 5 October 2023 (other than Intervest at Offer Price, which
reflects the market capitalisation calculated at the Offer Price) plus Net Debt and other EV-EQ adjustments as per table 2.

30  Last reported EPRA Net Tangible Assets per share. As of 30 June 2023 except Sirius Real Estate where data was taken as
at 31 March 2023.

31  EPRA Earnings per share (EPS) estimates as per average broker consensus as of 5 October 2023.

32  Premium / (discount) to Last reported EPRA Net Tangible Assets per share, except for Intervest, which was calculated
based on PF EPRA NTA.

33  PF EPRA NTA: H1 ’23 EPRA NTA adjusted for Herstal acquisition (€13.8m capital increase through issuance of 944k
shares).

64

Logistics
peers -
Average
(excl.
Intervest)

  1,317  2,756   (13.9%) 7.6%

NSI  17.26  348  763  38.19  1.95  (54.8%) 11.3%

INEA  37.50  407  955  54.10  2.7034 (30.7%) 7.2%

Office
peers -
Average
(excl.
Intervest)

  377  859   (42.7%) 9.2%

Weighted
average
(excl.
Intervest)

  1,082  2,281   (21.1%) 8.2%

Tier 2

WDP  22.98  4,764  7,436  19.60  1.38  17.2% 6.0%

Segro  8.20  10,061  17,999  10.92  0.38  (24.2%) 4.6%

Tritax
EuroBox

0.56  452  1,169  1.05  0.05  (46.6%) 9.5%

Sirius Real
Estate22

0.97  1,143  2,018  1.08  0.09  (10.1%) 9.3%

Logistics
peers -
Average
(excl.
Intervest)

  4,105  7,155   (15.9%) 7.4%

Demire  1.33  143  966  4.16  n.a.35  (68.0%) n.a.

Gecina  94.00  7,203  13,896  161.40  5.92  (41.8%) 6.3%

Covivio  39.92  4,032  11,302  91.10  4.40  (56.2%) 11.0%

ICADE  30.12  2,296  4,529  79.30  4.31  (62.0%) 14.3%

CA Immo  31.10  3,312  4,710  38.65  0.87  (19.5%) 2.8%

Office
peers -
Average
(excl.
Intervest)

  3,397  7,081   (49.5%) 8.6%

34  Due to the unavailability of EPRA EPS data, the figure is based on 2023E estimates of recurring FFO (Kepler Cheuvreux)
and recurring cash earnings (Degroof Petercam)

35   No EPRA Earnings, FFO or other proxy estimate is available for Demire.

65

Weighted
average
(excl.
Intervest)

  3,928  7,137   (24.3%) 7.8%

Total
average
(excl.
Intervest)

  2,505  4,709   (22.7%) 8.0%

The table below represents the implied values per Share for Intervest derived from the weighted average
trading multiples of the tier 1 logistics and office listed comparables. The implied value in each case has
been calculated by applying the weighted average metric of the trading comparables to the relevant metric
of Intervest. The Offer Price implies a premium of 19.8% based on PF EPRA NTA and 15.6% based on
the 2023E EPRA Earnings per Share. For all companies the 2023E EPRA Earnings per share used are as
per the average of the broker outlook range.

Table 8: Implied valuation per Share for Intervest derived from the average trading metrics of the